*South Carolina Crosstabs*

1. How much attention have you been paying to the election campaign for president; a lot,
some, only a little, or none at all?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
A lot 59% 67% 65% 51% 57% 61% 72% 60%
Some 22 15 20 30 23 21 22 21
Only a little 13 15 12 10 11 14 5 14
None at all 6 3 3 9 8 4 2 4
DK/NA - - - - - - - -
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvvnnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
A lot 44% 52% 67% 75% 62% 65% 64% 49%
Some 23 31 16 16 23 20 22 23
Only a little 25 12 11 7 10 13 11 20
None at all 9 5 6 2 5 2 3 8
DK/NA - - - - - - - -

2. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden
the Democrat and Donald Trump the Republican, for whom would you vote?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Biden 42% 3% 95% 45% 39% 44% 44% 21%
Trump 47 94 1 37 51 44 49 71
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 2 3 3 2 2 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 2 1 - 3 2 1 - 1
DK/NA 7 - 3 12 5 9 6 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Biden 33% 48% 445 49% 25% 31% 28% 81%
Trump 47 45 52 44 68 61 64 3
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 6 2 1 - 3 1 2 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 5 - 2 2 - 1 3
DK/NA 10 6 1 3 8 5 11
2a. (If candidate chosen g2) Is your mind made up, or do you think you might change your

mind before the election?

CANDIDATE CHOSEN Q2..........
CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q2

Tot Biden Trump
Mind made up 94% 95% 94%
Might change 4 5 4
DK/NA 1 1 2



2b. (If vote Biden g2) What is the main reason behind your vote for Joe Biden over Donald
Trump in November: mainly because you like Joe Biden, mainly because Joe Biden is the
party's nominee, or mainly because you oppose Donald Trump?

VOTE BIDEN Q2. i ittt ittt ittt ttinneeenneeeennees

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Like Biden 22% 25% 20% 16% 26% 19% 17%
Is party nominee 9 15 1 11 8 7 3
Oppose Trump 65 55 78 70 61 72 78
DK/NA 4 6 2 3 5 2 2
2c. (If vote Trump g2) What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump over Joe

Biden in November: mainly because you like Donald Trump, mainly because Donald Trump 1is
the party's nominee, or mainly because you oppose Joe Biden?

VOTE TRUMP Q2. i ittt ittt ittt ittt tiiiaeeennes

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Ind Men Wom Yes No
Like Trump 48% 51% 41% 43% 54% 35% 50%
Is party nominee 7 7 8 9 4 7 8
Oppose Biden 35 33 44 40 30 45 34
DK/NA 10 9 7 8 12 13 8

3. Is your opinion of Joe Biden favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 36% 2% 82% 38% 31% 41% 42% 17%
Unfavorable 51 91 9 47 59 45 51 73
Hvn't hrd enough 8 4 7 11 7 9 4 6
REFUSED 4 3 1 4 3 5 3 5
AGE IN YRS........covu WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Favorable 17% 45% 40% 47% 19% 30% 25% 73%
Unfavorable 63 47 53 42 73 59 66 11
Hvn't hrd enough 15 5 7 7 5 5 5 14

REFUSED 5 2 - 4 3 5 4 2



4. Is your opinion of Donald Trump favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 46% 92% 1% 33% 48% 445 46% 67%
Unfavorable 47 5 94 58 45 49 50 29
Hvn't hrd enough 3 1 4 5 4 2 2 1
REFUSED 3 1 1 5 2 4 2 3
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Favorable 45% 41% 53% 44% 62% 58% 60% 8%
Unfavorable 48 54 43 51 34 37 35 82
Hvn't hrd enough 5 3 3 3 2 1 2 7
REFUSED 3 2 1 2 1 4 3 4

5. How much attention have you been paying to the election campaign for United States
Senator; a lot, some, only a little, or none at all?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
A lot 41% 41% 51% 41% 36% 46% 52% 38%
Some 25 30 22 23 28 22 25 26
Only a little 20 19 19 19 22 17 16 21
None at all 14 10 9 18 13 14 6 15
DK/NA - 1 - - - - - -
AGE IN YRS.........o. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
A lot 14% 36% 53% 60% 37% 48% 42% 42%
Some 26 27 22 27 26 25 26 24
Only a little 27 29 16 9 25 14 19 22
None at all 33 9 8 4 12 13 12 13

DK/NA - - 1 - - - - -



6. If the election for United States Senator were being held today, and the candidates
were Jaime Harrison the Democrat and Lindsey Graham the Republican, for whom would you
vote?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Harrison 44% 5% 94% 47% 41% 47% 44% 24%
Graham 44 89 3 37 46 42 49 66
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 1 2 3 1 - 1
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 1 1 1 3 - 1 1
DK/NA 9 5 3 13 7 10 6 7

AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Harrison 36% 54% 43% 48% 26% 34% 30% 82%
Graham 44 39 47 45 61 60 60 4
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 1 2 1 3 - 1 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 4 - 1 1 3 1 2 1
DK/NA 15 5 7 6 7 6 6 13
6a. (If candidate chosen g6) Is your mind made up, or do you think you might change your
mind before the election?

CANDIDATE CHOSEN Q6..........

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q6

Tot Harrison Graham
Mind made up 85% 87% 84%
Might change 13 12 13
DK/NA 2 2 2
6b. (If vote Harrison g6) What is the main reason behind your vote for Jaime Harrison

over Lindsey Graham in November: mainly because you like Jaime Harrison, mainly because
Jaime Harrison is the party's nominee, or mainly because you oppose Lindsey Graham?

VOTE HARRISON Q6. .t i iiiiii it ittt tiennnennnneens

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Like Harrison 25% 26% 27% 27% 24% 24% 16%
Is party nominee 13 16 9 12 13 10 9
Oppose Graham 57 53 59 57 57 65 72
DK/NA 5 5 5 5 6 1 3
6c. (If vote Graham g6) What is the main reason behind your vote for Lindsey Graham over

Jaime Harrison in November: mainly because you like Lindsey Graham, mainly because
Lindsey Graham is the party's nominee, or mainly because you oppose Jaime Harrison?

VOTE GRAHAM Qb . v vttt tit e titie ittt aetennaenennees

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Ind Men Wom Yes No
Like Graham 44% 44% 50% 37% 50% 51% 43%
Is party nominee 29 33 20 33 26 25 30
Oppose Harrison 20 18 24 25 16 16 22

DK/NA 6 5 6 4 9 8 5



7. Is your opinion of Jaime Harrison favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 38% % 80% 37% 33% 42% 38% 23%
Unfavorable 24 48 - 21 27 21 23 35
Hvn't hrd enough 37 45 19 43 39 36 39 42
REFUSED 1 - - - 1 1 - -
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Favorable 25% 44% 40% 45% 19% 34% 27% 69%
Unfavorable 15 21 27 30 36 28 32 2
Hvn't hrd enough 59 35 33 22 44 37 41 27
REFUSED - - - 2 - - - 2

8. Is your opinion of Lindsey Graham favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 41% 82% % 33% 41% 41% 45% 55%
Unfavorable 45 11 81 49 45 46 50 33
Hvn't hrd enough 12 6 13 17 14 11 4 11
REFUSED 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 -
AGE IN YRS..........o.. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Favorable 39% 30% 46% 45% 50% 54% 52% 12%
Unfavorable 31 57 47 48 38 38 38 67
Hvn't hrd enough 29 12 7 4 12 6 9 19
REFUSED - - - 3 1 1 1 2

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Henry McMaster is handling his job as
governor?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 45% 68% 25% 40% 42% 47% 44% 55%
Disapprove 40 18 66 47 44 38 45 32
DK/NA 15 14 10 13 14 16 11 13
AGE IN YRS.........co. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Approve 31% 43% 56% 47% 51% 51% 51% 30%
Disapprove 44 49 32 41 37 35 36 50

DK/NA 25 8 12 12 12 13 13 20



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Tim Scott is handling his Jjob as United
States Senator?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 55% T7% 26% 57% 60% 51% 68% 61%
Disapprove 22 4 46 23 21 23 18 13
DK/NA 22 18 27 20 19 26 14 25
AGE IN YRS.....ovivvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Approve 52% 51% 61% 57% 68% 58% 63% 31%
Disapprove 14 25 23 26 11 19 15 45
DK/NA 34 23 16 17 20 23 22 24

11. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Lindsey Graham is handling his Jjob as United
States Senator?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 43% 81% 7% 40% 45% 41% 46% 60%
Disapprove 47 13 85 51 45 49 50 32
DK/NA 10 6 8 9 9 10 4 8
AGE IN YRS......ovivvn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Approve 46% 37% 43% 47% 57% 54% 56% 12%
Disapprove 36 58 50 46 36 39 37 73
DK/NA 18 5 7 7 7 6 7 15

12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his Jjob as
president?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG Wht
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No Evang
Approve 49% 95% 2% 38% 52% 46% 49% 71% 83%
Disapprove 47 4 96 56 45 49 49 25 14
DK/NA 4 1 2 7 3 5 2 4 3
AGE IN YRS.........o WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Approve 52% 43% 54% 45% 67% 61% 64% 8%
Disapprove 43 53 46 51 30 35 33 89

DK/NA 4 4 - 4 3 4 3 3



13. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling the economy: Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 56% 98% 6% 54% 64% 49% 58% 78%
Biden 39 2 90 41 33 44 39 20
DK/NA 5 - 4 5 3 6 3 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 66% 56% 57% 47% 78% 65% 71% 12%
Biden 27 43 43 48 21 31 26 79
DK/NA 7 2 - 5 1 4 2 9

14. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling health care: Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 49% 95% 2% 38% 54% 45% 50% 71%
Biden 45 4 94 51 41 48 48 23
DK/NA 6 1 4 11 5 7 3 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 51% 47% 52% 45% 70% 59% 65% 6%
Biden 38 52 45 50 26 36 31 86
DK/NA 12 1 3 5 4 5 5 8

15. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling a crisis: Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 50% 96% 1% 41% 55% 45% 50% 73%
Biden 46 4 98 53 42 49 45 25
DK/NA 4 - 1 6 3 5 5 2
AGE IN YRS.........o WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 53% 47% 53% 46% 70% 61% 65% 6%
Biden 43 51 45 50 28 35 31 89

DK/NA 3 1 2 4 2 5 3 4



16. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
addressing racial inequality: Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 42% 89% - 31% 46% 40% 41% 65%
Biden 49 7 99 55 46 51 48 29
DK/NA 9 5 1 14 9 9 11 7
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk

Trump 38% 39% 49% 43% 60% 55% 57% 3%
Biden 49 55 48 50 33 37 35 89
DK/NA 13 6 4 7 7 8 8 8

17. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling the response to the coronavirus: Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 48% 96% 1% 36% 52% 445 49% 70%
Biden 47 3 98 56 45 49 44 26
DK/NA 5 1 1 8 4 6 7 3
AGE IN YRS......cvvvvnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 51% 45% 50% 445 68% 60% 63% 4%
Biden 42 52 48 52 29 35 32 90
DK/NA 7 3 2 4 3 6 4 5
AREA. .. it
Pied- Mid- Pee Low
mont lands Dee Cntry
Trump 61% 35% 44% 41%
Biden 36 59 46 57

DK/NA 3 6 9 2



18. Do you approve or disapprove of the way - Donald Trump is handling the response to
the coronavirus?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 46% 93% - 33% 48% 445 47% 67%
Disapprove 51 6 100 63 50 53 50 31
DK/NA 3 1 - 5 2 3 3 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

Approve 47% 42% 50% 44% 62% 59% 61% 6%
Disapprove 51 57 50 53 36 38 37 93
DK/NA 2 1 - 3 1 3 2 1
AREA . ¢ttt ittt i
Pied- Mid- Pee Low
mont lands Dee Cntry
Approve 59% 33% 45% 37%
Disapprove 40 62 51 61
DK/NA 1 5 5 3

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the way - Henry McMaster is handling the response to
the coronavirus?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 46% 73% 25% 37% 41% 50% 41% 57%
Disapprove 46 20 69 56 49 43 55 36
DK/NA 8 7 7 7 10 7 5 6
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Approve 34% 40% 58% 50% 52% 53% 52% 29%
Disapprove 56 54 37 41 42 42 42 58
DK/NA 10 6 5 9 6 5 6 13
AREA. .. ittt ittt iiie e
Pied- Mid- Pee Low
mont lands Dee Cntry
Approve 51% 41% 51% 37%
Disapprove 42 51 38 55

DK/NA 7 9 12 8



20. In general, do you think that Lindsey Graham is too supportive of President Trump,
not supportive enough, or do you think he mainly has the right attitude towards President
Trump?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Too supportive 40% 7% 80% 45% 39% 41% 45% 24%
Not enough 10 15 1 10 13 8 7 15
Right attitude 39 70 11 34 40 38 42 52
DK/NA 11 8 8 11 8 13 6 9
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Too supportive 31% 46% 43% 44% 28% 33% 30% 71%
Not enough 7 16 10 6 17 9 13 3
Right attitude 45 32 39 41 49 49 49 11
DK/NA 17 6 8 9 6 10 8 15

21. Who do you trust more to handle the economic impact of the coronavirus on everyday
Americans: Republicans in Congress or Democrats in Congress?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Republicans 50% 95% 2% 43% 55% 45% 52% 71%
Democrats 40 2 92 42 35 43 39 20
DK/NA 11 3 6 15 9 12 9 8
AGE IN YRS. ..o ennn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Republicans 55% 46% 53% 46% 70% 61% 65% 9%
Democrats 31 46 39 48 21 31 26 81
DK/NA 13 9 8 7 9 8 9 10

22. Do you think that racial inequality in the United States today is a serious problem,
or don't you think so?

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Serious problem 70% 50% 96% 72% 64% 76% 66% 58%
No 25 40 4 24 33 18 30 34
DK/NA 5 9 - 4 3 6 3 7
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Yes/Serious problem 74% 71% 66% 74% 53% 67% 61% 96%
No 19 27 30 22 43 24 33 4

DK/NA 7 2 4 4 4 8 6 -



